

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

J. MARK LANE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No.:  
7:22-cv-10989-KMK

MIRIAM E. ROCAH, in her official capacity as District  
Attorney for the County of Westchester, New York, and  
DOMINICK L. CHIUMENTO, in his official capacity as  
Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

FPC ACTION FOUNDATION  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.  
Ste. 320  
Las Vegas, NV 89149  
(916) 378-5785

Cody J. Wisniewski, Esq.  
-Of Counsel-

SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
12500 NE 10th Place  
Bellevue, WA, 98005  
(800) 426-4302

Adam J. Kraut, Esq.  
-Of Counsel-

FLUET  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
*J. Mark Lane and James Sears*  
1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 1000  
Tysons, Virginia 22102  
(703) 590-1234

Nicolas J. Rotsko, Esq.  
-Of Counsel-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. New York Bans Common Semiautomatic Firearms.....	3
II. The Firearm Ban’s Effect on Plaintiffs .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Firearm Ban Regulates Conduct Falling Within the Plain Text of the Second Amendment. ....	5
II. The Firearm Ban Is Inconsistent with This Nation’s History of Firearm Regulation.....	7
A. Arms in Common Use Cannot Be Banned Consistent With the History of Firearm Regulation.....	7
B. The Banned Firearms Are In Common Use For Lawful Purposes. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	10
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. N.J. (ANJRPC)</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 12
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E. 3d 93 (Ill. 2019).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/ Willamette v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E. 3d 809 (Mass. 2018) .....	17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	11
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 2, 9

<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024).....	1, 2
---	------

### **Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	5, 6
N.Y. PENAL LAW	
§ 70.02.....	4
§ 265.00(22)(a)–(f).....	3, 4
§ 265.02(7).....	4
§ 265.10.....	4

### **Other Authorities**

<i>2019 Firearms Retailer: Survey Report</i> , NSSF (2019), available at <i>Miller v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:19-1537 (S.D. Cal.), Doc. 22-13 .....	15
<i>2021 Firearms Retailer: Survey Report</i> , NSSF (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gWhI8E">https://bit.ly/3gWhI8E</a> .....	14, 15
Shawna Chen, <i>10 states with laws restricting assault weapons</i> , AXIOS (Apr. 28, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pukU02">https://bit.ly/3pukU02</a> .....	11, 12
<i>Crime Data Explorer: Expanded Homicide Offense Characteristics in the United States</i> , FBI, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. (2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3IF5A6M">https://bit.ly/3IF5A6M</a> .....	16
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw">https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw</a> .....	13, 14
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NAT’L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND. (NSSF) (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3v5XFvz">https://bit.ly/3v5XFvz</a> .....	11
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NSSF (2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/42qYo7k">https://bit.ly/42qYo7k</a> .....	15
Emily Guskin, <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I">https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I</a> .....	13
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, <i>AMERICA’S RIFLE: THE CASE FOR THE AR-15</i> (Google Books ed. 2022).....	12
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....	12, 13
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994) .....	11
FRANK MINITER, <i>THE FUTURE OF THE GUN</i> (2014) .....	15
<i>Modern Sporting Rifle: Comprehensive Consumer Report</i> , NSSF (July 14, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GLmErS">https://bit.ly/3GLmErS</a> .....	14
<i>Poll of current gun owners</i> , WASH. POST-IPSOS (2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/46CqzRa">https://bit.ly/46CqzRa</a> .....	13

Alan I. Leshner, et al., *Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of Firearm-Related Violence*,  
NAT'L RSCH. COUNCIL (2013), <https://bit.ly/48ZYjcm> ..... 14

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of 'In Common Use' Don't You Understand?: How Courts  
Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases-Again*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y  
PER CURIAM (Sep. 27, 2023), <https://bit.ly/49KhTKQ> ..... 8, 9

*Sport Shooting Participation in the U.S. in 2020*,  
NSSF (2021), <https://bit.ly/3sPuEQ1> ..... 14

N. WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828),  
*available at* <https://bit.ly/3TclVoq> ..... 6
